
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member for 
Property, Highways 
& Transport 

  

Cabinet Member hearing the petition(s):  
 
Councillor Jonathan Bianco, Deputy 
Leader of the Council & Cabinet Member 
for Property, Highways & Transport 

 

How the hearing works:  
 

The petition organiser (or his/her nominee) 
can address the Cabinet Member for a 
short time and in turn the Cabinet Member 
may also ask questions.  

 

Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance.  

 

After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 
Published: Monday 08 April 2024 
Contact: Rebecca Reid  
Email: petitions@hillingdon.gov.uk 
 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 16 APRIL 2024 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM (see agenda for 
specific petition start times) 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend.  
 

You can view the agenda  
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below: 
 

 

A 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

Useful information for  
petitioners attending 
 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services.  
 
Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room. 
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public 

3 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received: 

 

 Start  
Time 

Title of Report Ward Page 

4    
7:00 PM 

Request for 20 mph speed limit on 
Abbotsbury Gardens, Eastcote 
 

EASTCOTE 

 

1 - 6 
 

5    
7:10 PM 

Petition seeking parking permits and traffic 
calming measures on Tudor Road, Hayes 
 

WOOD END  

 

7 - 12 
 

6    
7:20 PM 

Petition request to repair the pavements on 
Arlington Drive, Ruislip 
 

RUISLIP 

 

13 - 20 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – Tuesday 16 April 2024 
Part I – Public 

ABBOTSBURY GARDENS, EASTCOTE – PETITION REQUESTING A 
CHANGE OF SPEED LIMIT TO 20 MPH 
 
Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Jonathan Bianco 
   
Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport 
   
Officer Contact(s)  Steven Austin – Place Directorate 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A – Location plan 

 
HEADLINES 

 
Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been received 
requesting that the Council reduces the speed limit in Abbotsbury 
Gardens, Eastcote from 30 mph to 20 mph. 

   
Putting our 
Residents First 

 This report supports the Council objective of Our People. The 
request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual 
programme of road safety initiatives. 

   
Financial Cost  Should speed and traffic surveys be commissioned, costs will be 

c.£90 per location, funded within existing Transportation Service 
revenue budgets.  

   
Relevant Select 
Committee 

 Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee  

   
Relevant Ward(s)  Eastcote Ward 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport: 
 

1. Meets with petitioners and listens to their request to reduce the speed limit in 
Abbotsbury Gardens to 20 mph. 

 
2. Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to commission independent 24/7 

traffic and speed surveys on Abbotsbury Gardens at locations agreed with 
petitioners and ward councillors, and to report back to the Cabinet Member on the 
outcome.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – Tuesday 16 April 2024 
Part I – Public 

Reasons for recommendations 
 
The Petition Hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of their 
concerns and suggestions.  
 
Alternative o
[...]
idance and while the use of such measures 
is increasingly common, there are criteria which the Council as the Highway Authority need 
to consider when assessing their use.  

Page 2



 

 
 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – Tuesday 16 April 2024 
Part I – Public 

 
6. At this point it may be helpful to provide a brief explanation on the difference between a 

20-mph speed limit and 20 mph zone. 
 
20 mph Zones:  
 

7. 20 mph zones use traffic calming measures to reduce the negative impact traffic speeds 
and in some cases traffic volumes have on built up areas. The principle is that traffic 
calming measures reduce traffic speeds to below the limit and are ‘self-enforcing’. A wide 
range of physical measures can be considered to achieve this which can include, vertical 
deflections, horizontal deflections, road narrowing and central islands.   
 

8. 20 mph zones are mainly used in urban areas such as town centres like Eastcote, 
residential areas where there is high pedestrian or cyclist traffic, in the vicinity of schools, 
or around shops, markets and playgrounds. 
 
20 mph Speed Limits:  
 

9. 20 mph speed limits are in the main, signed-only and are therefore most appropriate where 
vehicle speeds are already low.  
 

10. Generally, a 20-mph speed limit will only be considered where the mean speed is already 
at 24 mph or below as research by the Transport Research Laboratory (TRL) found that 
by using signed-only 20 mph speed limits, only led to a speed reduction of 1 mph.   
 

11. It is clear from this well supported petition that residents are concerned with vehicle 
speeds. In light of the testimony made by residents, not only through the petition, but also 
during the meeting, the Cabinet Member may be minded to instruct officers to commission 
independent 24/7 speed and traffic surveys in both roads at locations agreed with 
petitioners and ward councillors.  

 
12. As the Cabinet Member will be aware, independent traffic surveys are a reliable an
[...]
s.  

   
Financial Cost  Should speed and traffic surveys be commissioned, costs will be 

c.£85 per location, managed within existing Transportation Service 
revenue budgets. 

   
Relevant Select 
Committee 

 Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee 

   
Relevant Ward(s)  Wood End 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport: 
 

1) Meets with petitioners and listens to their request for Parking Permits and Traffic 
Calming Measures for Tudor Road, Hayes. 

 
2) Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to add this request to the 

Council’s extensive Parking Scheme Programme for further investigation and 
possible informal consultation in an area agreed with Ward Councillors. 

 
3) Notes the observation about off-street parking and the need for proper kerb and 

footway alterations. 
 

4) Also subject to the outcome of the above, decides if officers should commission 
independent 24/7 speed and traffic surveys on Tudor Road at locations agreed with 
petitioners and Ward Councillors. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – Tuesday 16 April 2024   
Part I – Public 

 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
The Petition Hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners 
regarding their concerns and suggestions.  
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Select Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1) A petition with 20 signatures has been submitted to the Council by residents who live on 

Tudor Road, Hayes, signed under the following heading: 
 
“Parking restrictions at Tudor Road, Hayes, Middlesex. 
 
Parking Permits & Traffic Calming Measures”  
 
In an accompanying letter, the lead petitioner has helpfully provided the following additional 
information:  
 
“I am writing to you regarding a matter of concern that affects the residents of Tudor Road, 
Hayes Middlesex, and to forma
[...]
he first the visitor permits/sessions per year are free, 
and subsequent permits are £1.30 per day. These prices are subject to change on a yearly 
basis as agreed by the Council’s Cabinet.  
 

4) In view of the submission of this petition, it is recommended that the Cabinet Member 
discusses with petitioners their request for the introduction of ‘parking permits’ and if 
appropriate asks officers to add the request to the future extensive parking scheme 
programme for further investigation and informal consultation. It is also suggested that 
subject to the outcome of the petition hearing, Ward Councillors are asked for their views 
on a suitable consultation area because, as the Cabinet Member is aware, experience has 
shown that it is likely parking could easily transfer to unrestricted roads close by, and in 
such cases the local knowledge and guidance of Ward Councillors can be invaluable.  
 

Page 9



 

 
 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – Tuesday 16 April 2024   
Part I – Public 

5) Although not specifically stated within the petition, it is noted that petitioners have made 
reference to “Traffic Calming Measures” as one of their desired outcomes. It is therefore 
recommended that the Cabinet Member may wish to hear the testimony of petitioners and 
their local Ward Councillors to understand in greater detail their road safety concerns.  
 

6) Subject to the above, the Cabinet Member may be minded to commission independent 
24/7 speed and traffic surveys on Tudor Road at locations agreed with petitioners and 
Ward Councillors.  
 

7) As the Cabinet Member will be aware, independent traffic surveys are a reliable and well-
established means to understand the real situation on the ground. These surveys generally 
use specialist equipment, including pneumatic tubes which are mounted temporarily on the 
road surface, fitted transversely across the whole width of the carriageway. These devices 
are installed for a period of at least a week or ten days and 
[...]
e / Asset Management 
 
The footway improvement programme contains schemes to limit the deterioration of the fabric of 
the Borough’s highway asset that can result in serious failure of footways, verges and improve 
the serviceability of the highway network for the benefit of residents and other road users. 
 
The roads are selected from structural condition surveys undertaken by independent consultants 
to undertake condition surveys of the entire highway network in the borough. The surveys along 
with other factors applied inform future maintenance decisions and consideration of footways for 
inclusion in preparing Highways planned works programmes. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Petition received. 
 
 

Page 15



 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – Tuesday 16th April 2024 
Part I – Public 

TITLE OF ANY APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A – Location plan and photographic evidence of footway surface  

Page 16



 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – Tuesday 16th April 2024 
Part I – Public 

 
 

 

APPENDIX A - GIS Location Map  
 

P
age 17



 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – Tuesday 16th April 2024 
Part I – Public 

              

              

P
age 18



 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – Tuesday 16th April 2024 
Part I – Public 

            P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Request for 20 mph speed limit on Abbotsbury Gardens, Eastcote
	Abbotsbury Gardens petition report
	Councillor Jonathan Bianco
	Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport
	Reasons for recommendations
	Alternative options considered / risk management

	Appendix A - Location plan Abbotsbury Gardens (1)

	5 Petition seeking parking permits and traffic calming measures on Tudor Road, Hayes
	Tudor Road, Hayes petition report
	Councillor Jonathan Bianco
	Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport
	Reasons for recommendations
	Alternative options considered / risk management

	Appendix A - Location plan Tudor Road

	6 Petition request to repair the pavements on Arlington Drive, Ruislip
	Councillor Jonathan Bianco 
	Cabinet Member for Property, Highways & Transport
	Reasons for recommendations
	Alternative options considered / risk management




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 

 

PETITION HEARING - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORT 
 
16 April 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillor Jonathan Bianco, Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport 
 
Officers Present:  
Steve Austin, Traffic Parking Road Safety School Manager 
Poonam Pathak, Head of Highways 
Rebecca Reid, Democratic Services Apprentice  
 
Ward Councillors Present  
Cllr Elizabeth Garelick, Wood End Ward 
Cllr Kamal Kaur, Wood End Ward 
Cllr Stuart Mathers, Wood End Ward 
 

20.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 1) 
 

21.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

22.     TO CONSIDER THE REPORT OF THE OFFICERS ON THE FOLLOWING 
PETITIONS RECEIVED:  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

23.     REQUEST FOR 20 MPH SPEED LIMIT ON ABBOTSBURY GARDENS, EASTCOTE  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 The Cabinet Member considered a petition requesting a 20 mph speed limit on 

Abbotsbury Gardens, Eastcote. 

 

The lead petitioner put forward to the Cabinet Member some reasons to action the 

request for a 20 mph speed limit on Abbotsbury Gardens, Eastcote. Key points raised 

by the petitioner included: 

 

 Many drivers frequently used Abbotsbury Gardens as a shortcut, primarily to 

access Eastcote Road and continue to Pinner. This residential road was home to 

a mix of elderly residents and families with young children. Notably, some of 

these young children walked to the nearby Canon Lane Primary School, which 

was at the end of the road of Abbotsbury Gardens. 

 

 In response to growing concerns about the potential for serious accidents or 

fatalities due to speeding, the lead petitioner contacted one of their Ward 

Councillors in December 2023 to express their concerns. The Councillor advised 

the lead petitioner to gather evidence for their proposal of a 20 mph speed limit 

on Abbotsbury Gardens by raising a petition. 



  

 

 Following this advice, the lead petitioner visited 113 households over several 

days and engaged with 74 households, while the remaining households were 

either not at home or unable to answer the door. 

 

 The lead petitioner reported that 71 out of the 74 households they spoke to had 

signed the petition, reflecting 96% unambiguous support for the proposed speed 

limit of 20 mph on the road. 

 

 The lead petitioner noted he had lived on Abbotsbury Gardens for 17 years. 

Additionally, two of his neighbours, who were also petitioners, had lived on the 

same road for 7 years and 46 years, respectively. The consensus was that 

speeding was becoming worse. 

 

 The lead petitioner attributed increased speeding to recent Council changes. 

The first was the changing of the speed limit on Field End Road through 

Eastcote High Street purportedly due to the addition of extra pedestrian 

crossings. Consequently, drivers heading north through Eastcote on Field End 

Road at 20 mph and then turning into Abbotsbury Gardens encountered signage 

indicating a 30 mph limit, which effectively encouraged them to accelerate to a 

50% higher speed on a residential street. This situation had become a growing 

concern among residents. 

 

 The second change involved the imposition of a £75 fee on residents for parking 

their cars on the street. In consequence, most households now opted to park 

their vehicles on their driveway, resulting in very few cars being parked on the 

street. This, then, became an invitation for some drivers to speed. The resident 

cited that data from the Department of Transport supported this observation, 

revealing that on so-called free flowing roads lacking bends, speed humps, 

cameras, and other restrictions, 50% of cars exceeded the 30 mph speed limit. 

 

 The lead petitioner highlighted point 10 of the petition report and expressed 

concerns regarding the claim that 20 mph speed limits only result in a 1 mph 

reduction in speed. 

 

 The petitioner also conveyed that a pedestrian struck by a car traveling at 30 

mph was eight times more likely to be killed than a pedestrian hit by a car 

moving at 20 mph. Furthermore, for every 1 mph reduction in average speed, 

there was a 6% reduction in casualties and injury severity. 

 

 Additional reference was made to the petition report by the lead petitioner, which 

emphasized that the responsibility for enforcing speed limits rested with the 

police. Consequently, the lead petitioner engaged in a discussion with a local 

police officer, who conveyed that the police faced resource shortages in terms of 

both personnel and equipment. Following the officer’s request for the lead 

petitioner to send an email, the petitioner had not received any response 

thereafter. 

 

 It was noted that while police presence was one method of enforcing speed 

limits, it was not the sole approach. Last year, a significant number of residents 

with dash cam recorders in their car submitted over 33,000 videos to the police 



  

through the National Dash Cam Safety Portal. Over 70% of these videos 

resulted in police action, leading to warnings, penalty points, or prosecutions. 

 

 The lead petitioner summarized that the changes implemented by Hillingdon 

Council had inadvertently heightened hazards for Abbotsbury Gardens 

residents. The petitioner cited that according to Section 39 of the Road Traffic 

Act 1988, local authorities bore a statutory duty take steps to prevent accidents.  

 

 The lead petitioner’s conclusive plea was for a 20 mph speed limit on 

Abbotsbury Gardens to reduce the risk of fatalities or serious injuries to both 

residents and visitors. 

 

The Cabinet Member expressed familiarity with the Eastcote area and specifically, the 

road on Abbotsbury Gardens. Upon receiving the submitted petition, the Cabinet 

Member had visited Abbotsbury Gardens to assess the situation personally.  

 

The Cabinet Member acknowledged the concerns raised by the lead petitioner but 

expressed reservations regarding the implementation of 20 mph zones, as these were 

not enforceable by the Council but by the police, as the lead petitioner had already 

discovered himself.  

 

He further noted that, aside from the Council's inability to enforce 20 mph zones, it was 

also lacked jurisdiction to enforce speed limits using tools, such as speed cameras and 

speed guns. Currently, the Council's willingness to implement 20 mph zones was 

limited to areas surrounding schools where none were already in place. 

 

He suggested alternatives such as vehicle-activated signs (VASs) and conducting a 

speed survey on Abbotsbury Gardens to gauge the extent of the issue. 

 

The Traffic Parking Road Safety School Manager encouraged the lead petitioner to 

indicate on the location plan where the speed issues were most severe. Once 

pinpointed, an independent 24/7 traffic and speed survey would be initiated. 

 

In response to the Cabinet Member further emphasising that speed limits could not be 

enforced by the Council, the lead petitioner proposed equipping cars parked on the 

road with dash cam recorders, enabling enforcement by submitting their footage to the 

police.  

 

The Cabinet Member heard from two additional Abbotsbury Gardens residents 

expressing their concerns about speeding on the road. Further discussion addressed 

residents' suggestions, including the installation of vehicle-activated signs. 

 

The Cabinet Member further noted that the Council’s £75 parking permit charge was 

amongst the lowest in London, comparing favourably with neighbouring local 

authorities.  

 

Following general enquiries by petitioners around the nature and function of speed 

cameras, the Cabinet Member clarified that speed cameras were managed by the 

police and typically placed on main road to generate revenue. 

 

 



  

RESOLVED:  

That the Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport: 

1) Met with petitioners and listened to their request to reduce the speed 

limit in Abbotsbury Gardens to 20 mph. 

2) Asked officers to explore the feasibility of implementing vehicle-

activated signs (VASs) to regulate speed 

 

3) Requested officers to commission independent 24/7 traffic and 

speed surveys on Abbotsbury Gardens at locations agreed with 

petitioners and ward councillors, and to report back to the 

Cabinet Member on the outcome.  

 

24.     PETITION SEEKING PARKING PERMITS AND TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES ON 
TUDOR ROAD, HAYES  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Cabinet Member considered a petition seeking parking permits and traffic calming 

measures on Tudor Road, Hayes. 

 

The lead petitioner, unable to attend the Petition Hearing on 16 April 2024, submitted a 

written representation detailing reasons to action the request for parking permits and 

traffic calming measures on Tudor Road, Hayes to present to the Cabinet Member. 

  

The written representation addressed concerns about parking congestion and traffic 

safety on Tudor Road. The lead petitioner highlighted critical levels of congestion 

causing frustration and safety risks, exacerbated by the absence of traffic calming 

measures. He suggested implementing a parking permit system to regulate parking 

and prioritize access for residents, particularly during peak times, and installing speed 

bumps to mitigate speeding and enhance road safety for Tudor Road residents. 

 

Councillor Kaur, representing Wood End Ward, expressed her support of the petition.  

 

 Prior to the submission of the current petition requesting parking permits and 

traffic calming measures on Tudor Road, there was a previous e-petition on July 

15th, 2023, seeking speed bumps on Tudor Road. Preceding this, in June 2023, 

Councillor Kaur had received a letter from a resident, which was subsequently 

forwarded to Members' Inquiries. The letter expressed concerns about ongoing 

accidents, stating: ‘As I am writing this email, yet another serious accident has 

happened, the second time in 2 days. Can you please take action before a 

fatality occurs? As a resident, I propose installing a speed bump and a camera 

to mitigate the impact, but increased awareness and clear signage would also 

be beneficial.’ The concerns that the lead petitioner had raised, and the visit by 

Councillors to Tudor Road reflected previous cases. 

 

 Tudor Road was a road that connected Judge Heath Lane at one end to Kings 

Way Road at the other. 

 

 Speeding issues were resulting in numerous safety hazards on Tudor Road. 



  

Despite its narrowness, this did not discourage vehicles from traveling at high 

speeds. 

 

 The petitioners and Ward Councillor were advocating for traffic calming 

measures, such as speed bumps or lowered speed limits, to address their 

worries regarding safety and speeding. 

 

Councillor Garelick, representing Wood End Ward, also expressed her endorsement of 

the petition. 

 

 Speed bumps were renowned for their ability to reduce speed.  

 

 Numerous residents had reported vehicle damage on the road, such as lost 

wing mirrors or scratches.  

 

 The road also posed dangers for residents attempting to cross safely, 

underscoring the potential benefits of installing speed bumps. 

 

 In light of the insufficient parking situation on Tudor Road, there was uncertainty 

about endorsing a parking management scheme due to concerns that it might 

not guarantee an adequate amount of parking space, which mirrored a similar 

situation on adjacent roads. 

 

 Encouragement was given by Cllr Garelick for a survey among residents due to 

the relatively small number of signatories on the petition compared to the total 

number of households on the road. Consequently, additional investigation would 

be required to establish a consensus among the majority of residents regarding 

their preferences. 

 

Councillor Mathers, also representing Wood End Ward, further expressed his support 

of the petition. 

 

 An informal consultation to gauge residents' opinions on parking management 

systems would be beneficial.  

 

 Given the considerable length of Tudor Road, a more substantial response 

could be obtained compared to the current petition.  

 

 Emphasis could be best placed on monitoring higher speeds rather than 

average speeds during speed monitoring initiatives. 

 

The Cabinet Member remarked that should a parking management scheme be 

introduced, it would result in less available parking spaces, owing to engineering 

considerations and requirements regarding bay sizes and similar factors. 

 

In addition, the implementation of a parking management scheme only in Tudor Road 

would likely trigger a ripple effect, prompting adjacent roads to also consider petitioning 

for similar schemes to be introduced on their own road. 

 

A survey would be undertaken to ascertain residents’ views on the potential 

implementation of a parking management scheme. 



  

 

The Cabinet Member advised officers to discuss with the lead petitioner if pursuing a 

parking management scheme was the direction he wished to take. 

 

Speed monitoring activities would be conducted. The Cabinet Member reaffirmed the 

Council’s stance on enforcing speed. That the Council lacked jurisdiction to enforce 

speed limits using tools, such as speed cameras and speed guns, as this responsibility 

fell under the jurisdiction of the police.  

 

The Cabinet Member expressed reluctance to install speed bumps to reduce speed on 

the road due to residents' changing preferences, as residents often wanted them 

removed from outside their houses because of the noise caused by vans and skip 

lorries passing over the speed bumps. 

 

Suggestions were made around vehicle-activated signs (VASs) to deter speeding. 

 

The Cabinet Member requested officers to provide Ward Councillors with helpful 

information on parking management schemes to discuss with the lead petitioner and 

residents. 

 

RESOLVED:  

That the Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport: 

1) Met with petitioners and listened to their request for Parking Permits and 
Traffic Calming Measures on Tudor Road, Hayes. 

2) Asked officers to commission independent 24/7 speed and traffic surveys 
on Tudor Road at locations agreed with petitioners and Ward Councillors. 

 
3) Requested officers to consult with the lead petitioner to determine if 
proceeding with a parking management scheme was the desired course of 
action. Subject to this outcome, instructed officers to add this request to the 
Council’s extensive Parking Scheme Programme for further investigation and 
possible informal consultation in an area agreed with Ward Councillors. 
 

25.     PETITION REQUEST TO REPAIR THE PAVEMENTS ON ARLINGTON DRIVE, 
RUISLIP  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Cabinet Member considered a petition request to repair the pavements on 

Arlington Drive, Ruislip. 

 

The lead petitioner put forward to the Cabinet Member some reasons to action the 

request to resurface the pavements on this road. 

 

 The petition organiser expressed gratitude for the hearing and shared a 

personal story about her dental appointment coinciding with the notification of 

the Hearing. She detailed her struggle with dental implants after losing a front 

tooth and breaking another due to a fall on uneven paving stones on Arlington 

Drive, costing over £5,000.  

 



  

 The lead petitioner stressed the dangers of the road, citing incidents involving 

themselves, their sister-in-law, and children, emphasizing the need for pavement 

replacement for safety.  

 

 The petitioner proposed using the proceeds from the sale of assets, such as golf 

courses and libraries, for the purpose of repairing the pavements on Arlington 

Drive, and further highlighted that the pavements were not fit for purpose. 

 An additional petitioner added that the presence of trees along the road, while 

aesthetically pleasing, contributed to the movement of pavements due to root 

growth. He had participated in Residents' Association meetings in Ruislip, where 

a Councillor had delivered a lecture highlighting the benefits of using tarmac 

over paving stones. The petitioner noted that Fairfield Road was a good 

example of the kind of look he hoped the road, Arlington Drive, could have. 

 

 It was conclusively noted that all residents had signed the petition in support of 

the request for the repair of pavements on Arlington Drive. 

 

The Cabinet Member acknowledged the points raised by the petitioners, noting that the 

Council’s allocation of funds for local roads and pavements had increased this year, 

marking an upward trend.  

 

The Cabinet Member further noted that Hillingdon Council ranked as the second-

largest council in London, resulting in overseeing the longest stretch of road surface 

and pavements compared to most other councils in the city. Therefore, maintaining 

them was a substantial undertaking. 

 

The Council routinely surveyed all streets and pavements. A third-party specialist had 

recently conducted a bi-annual survey, assessing the condition of every road in the 

Borough, and provided recommendations.  

 

The Council prioritised its approach to repairing roads and pavements based on 

urgency. 

Officers had been looking into the condition of Arlington Drive, identifying several local 

areas where minor repair work would be undertaken.  

 

The duty of officers was to traverse the Borough's streets, identifying defects meeting a 

certain threshold, which would then be promptly addressed.  

 

The Council aimed to inspect all roads annually, with more frequent checks for busier 

roads. Arlington Drive fell into the yearly inspection routine. 

 

The Cabinet Member informed that officers would address several defects on the 

pavements of Arlington Drive in the coming months. Regarding urgency, Arlington 

Drive, was not high on the priority list for resurfacing; it was currently scheduled for 

year 6 of the programme prepared.  

 

In response, the lead petitioner stressed that there were pavement humps and cracks 

on the road, emphasizing the urgent need for resurfacing. 

 

The Head of Highways detailed the Council’s policy regarding reactive maintenance. 

For planned works, a separate set of criteria was employed, which involved assigning a 



  

numerical value to each defect, which was then used to calculate the total condition 

score for each road. She added that officers had elevated the criteria for Arlington 

Drive in response to the petition received. Taking this into account, alongside other 

factors within the Council’s value management prioritisation criteria, the road’s priority 

level for resurfacing work had been increased.  

 

As per the Cabinet Member's instruction, officers would investigate carrying out defect 

repairs on Arlington Drive. 

 

The additional petitioner raised concerns about tarmac strips placed between paving 

stones, citing them as potential trip hazards, and inquiries about alternative approaches 

to pavement repairs. Officers were to conduct further review on this matter. 

 

The Cabinet Member reaffirmed that where there were any defects exceeding the 

established base criteria for repair work, officers would attend to them promptly. 

 

The estimated timescale for reviewing defects on Arlington Drive was one month. 

 

RESOLVED:  

That the Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport: 

1) Met with petitioners and listened to their request for replacement of paving 
slabs on Arlington Drive, Ruislip; and 

 
2) Requested officers to investigate and review identified defects on the 

pavements of Arlington Drive and undertake any necessary minor 
repair work. 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.00 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services at petitions@hillingdon.gov.uk.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 


